GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023

STAFF SHORTAGE IN RAILWAYS

298 SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
@) whether it is a fact that the Indian Railways is reeling under a crushing staff shortage
with 3.12 lakh non-gazette posts lying vacant across the country, spread across 18 zones, as
on December 1, 2022;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(© if not, the number of non-gazette posts lying vacant across the country, zone-wise;

(d) whether it is also a fact that the inability to fill posts has led to employees working
over-time up to 16 hours at a stretch; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(@) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 298 BY SHRI PRAMOD TIWARI ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
03.02.2023 REGARDING STAFF SHORTAGE IN RAILWAYS.

(@ to(c) : The details of non-gazetted vacant posts in Railways, zone-wise as on

01.12.2022 are as under:

Zone wise non-gazetted vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.12.2022

Zones Vacancies

Central 28606
East Coast 8278

East Central 14439
Eastern 30327
Metro 1069

North Central 18383
North Eastern 14118
Northeast Frontier 15705
Northern 38967
North Western 15207
South Central 16947
South East Central 8025

South Eastern 17661
Southern 22357
South Western 6581

West Central 11636
Western 30667
Total 298973

Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled by
placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements
periodically. Recruitment process against earlier notifications for 1,39,050 vacancies of
Group C (including Level-1) is under finalization.

(d): No, Sir.
(e):  Does not arise.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.302
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023

VACANT AND SANCTIONED POSTS IN INDIAN RAILWAYS

302. SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYSS be pleased to state:

(@) the number of gazetted and non-gazetted posts currently vacant and sanctioned in the
Indian Railways, zone-wise;

(b) the details of the number of contract workers hired by Indian Railways in the last five
years, year-wise;

(c) whether the number of contract workers in Indian Railways increased in the last few
years;

(d) the details of the number of vacancies filled in the last five years, year-wise and zone-
wise;

(e) whether Railways have any plan to fill all such vacancies on a priority basis;
(f) if so, the details thereof; and

(9) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS
AND ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(@) to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PARTS (a) to (g) of UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.302 BY SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA
ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING VACANT AND SANCTIONED POSTS IN INDIAN
RAILWAYS

(@): The number of gazetted and non-gazetted posts currently vacant and sanctioned in the Indian
Railways, zone-wise;

Sanctioned Strength Vacant Posts

Zonal Railways Gazetted Galggtr':e q Gazetted G aljgtr;ed
Central 1169 119480 190 28686
East Coast 680 55619 95 8288
East Central 1036 92965 189 14453
Eastern 1164 129445 208 30527
Metro 115 5139 29 1080
North Central 792 82816 156 18535
North Eastern 719 59961 80 14151
Northeast Frontier 1051 72047 172 15985
Northern 1611 166462 167 39059
North Western 855 59974 131 15184
South Central 1069 93639 65 16829
South East Central 600 54488 84 8026
South Eastern 937 96582 150 17811
Southern 1171 98234 154 22227
South Western 589 41866 58 6638
West Central 665 63593 85 11473
Western 1300 115492 270 30515
ProductionUUr_lits and other 3310 66469 602 12572

nits
Total 18833 1474271 2885 312039
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(b)&(c): The details of the number of contract workers hired by Zonal Railways/PUs in the last five

years, year-wise(showing increase and decrease) is as under:-

Production Units.

Number of Contractual Medical Practitioners (CMPs)
engaged during last 5 years in Zonal Railways and

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
428 424 520 594 499
Other Contractual Workers
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
4903 11302 12622 4079 8823

(d): the details of the number of vacancies filled in the last 5 years, year-wise and zone-wise are as
under : -

Details of number of gazetted vacancies (except Indian Railway Health Services) filled in
the last 5 years in Junior Time Scale Group. ‘A’ through Civil Services Examination (CSE) and
Engineering Services Examination (ESE) (discontinued w.e.f. recruitment year 2020) are as under.
Vacancies are filled recruitment year wise and not zone wise.

Exam Year Vacancies filled through Union Public Service

Commission (Civil Services Examination&
Engineering Services Examination)
2018 341
2019 416
2020 12*
2021 06*
2022 @

# Consequent upon Government’s decision to unify eight Organised Group ‘A’ Railway
Services into Indian Railway Management Service (IRMS), indents for Engineering
Services Examination 2020 & Civil Services Examination 2020 (except Indian Railway
Protection Force Service) have been withdrawn. Recruitment to only Indian Railway
Protection Force Service was done through CSE-2020

* More candidates are likely to be recommended by Department of Personnel &Training
in next iterations for recruitment to Indian Railway Protection Force Serviceon the basis of
Civil Services Examination-2021.

@ Indent of 167 vacancies has been placed for recruitment to Indian Railway
Management Services and to Indian Railway Protection Force Servicethrough Civil
Services Examination-2022. However, final results are yet to be declared
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The details of recruitment in Indian Railway Health Service (gazetted) in last five years are as

follows:-
Post Exam Indent No. of candidates | No. of candidates
Year placed on recommended | Joined as
Union Public Assistant
Service Divisional Medical
Commission Officers in Indian
Railway Health
Service
Assistant 2017 450 450 152*
Divisional Medical 2018 300 295 058*
Officer through 2019 300 298 065*
Combined Medical 2020 300 295 054*
Services 2021 300 Allocation of candidates to Indian Railway
Examination Health Service by Ministry of Health
&Family Welfare is awaited
Divisional Medical 2018 32 27 16
Officer direct (Advertise
recruit ment
Year)
Senior Divisional 2019 41 24 11
Medical Officer | (Advertise
direct recruit ment
Year)

*More candidates are likely to join through revival mode after passing Post Graduation
examination as per instructions of Union Public Service Commission and Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare.

Details of non gazetted vacancies filled during the last 5 years are as under :-

Railway Candidates empanelled for various Group ‘C’ posts (excluding Level 1)

Recr“'(ténsgt)Board 2017-2018| 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | 2020-2021 | 2021-2022 | 50o>
Ahmedabad 887 31 1317 45 57 482
Ajmer 1013 26 3684 50 51 1099
Allahabad 3207 333 8570 50 632 1972
Bangalore 597 19 3938 36 63 1415
Bhopal 1230 56 3194 4 104 914
Bhubaneswar 704 90 2821 2 148 1008
Bilaspur 319 75 2709 4 192 866
Chandigarh 340 2 5003 29 197 1026
Chennai 625 24 4797 179 12 2077
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Gorakhpur 393 10 1906 1350 89 340
Guwahati 527 30 1774 2 47 599
Jammu 180 84 1282 10 0 542
Kolkata 1278 271 6755 30 256 1993
Malda 280 34 1867 173 74 475
Mumbai 3723 40 6899 37 805 1765
Muzaffarpur 290 3 1006 2 7 166
Patna 872 106 1396 17 19 436
Ranchi 363 434 4514 0 0 1246
Secunderabad 1602 20 6180 101 396 2317
Siliguri 264 39 957 0 0 421
Thiruvananthapuram 406 0 556 2 39 510
TOTAL 19100 1727 71125 2123 3188 21669
* Provisional
Zone-wise detail of candidates empanelled for Group-C posts in Railway Protection
Force/Railway Protection Special Force in the last 05 years
Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 | 2022
Ecrgﬁﬁﬂﬂlig . 1121 8543 796 108* - |-
Sub
s No. | zone i Inspector Constaple Con§table Constable | i
(Executive) (Executive) | (Ancillary) [ (Band)

1 CR 70 526 24 5

2 ER 173 926 82 1

3 ECR 71 272 94 0

4 ECoR 49 168 17 5

5 NR 139 1288 49 19

6 NCR 26 318 10 0

7 NER 41 259 35 13

8 NFR NIL 42 299 33 2 NIL

9 NWR 36 187 16 3 NIL

10 SR 81 694 13 6

11 SCR 59 797 17 1

12 SER 106 1296 78 14

13 SECR 18 149 11 7

14 SWR 38 239 5 7

15 WR 92 426 48 5
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16 WCR 20 38 6 0

17 RPSF 60 661 258 5

TOTAL NIL 1121 8543 796 93 NIL | NIL

* Out of empanelled 108 Constable (Band) in the year 2020, 93 candidates have been allotted to
the Zonal Railways. Rest candidates have not been allotted Zonal Railways due to Medical
unfit, absconded from Medical etc.

Empanelment Data against Level-1 posts (erstwhile Group ‘D’ Year
wise and Zone-wise
Railways | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23
CR 2 4110 93 182 174
ECOR 6 1500 7 0 0
ECR 56 5393 341 79 22
ER 3003 2079 30 38 0
NCR 159 3501 659 237 176
NER 0 3206 60 0 3
NFR 0 2115 347 70 23
NR 16 6666 629 170 128
NWR 8 4127 396 117 1
SCR 0 5674 359 253 173
SECR 82 1066 13 68 8
SER 696 2256 30 23 84
SR 243 2871 30 16 2
SWR 495 2564 0 0 0
WCR 0 3206 79 130 32
WR 0 5608 254 41 5
TOTAL 4766 55942 3327 1424 831

(e)to (9) : Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled
by placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements.
During the process, vacancies may arise and these are filled subsequently.
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4903 11302 12622 4079 8823
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IRGIT 393 10 1906 1350 89 340
IaTgTer 527 30 1774 2 47 599
STF 180 84 1282 10 0 542
PYIRIT 1278 271 6755 30 256 1993
HTeleT 280 34 1867 173 74 475
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12 CA Ty 106 1296 78 14
13 CET 18 149 11 7
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 311
ANSWERED ON 03.02.2023

VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS

311  SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

@ the details of vacancies in Railways as on 31% January, 2023, zone-wise and division-
wise;

(b) the details of number of vacancies advertised during 2022 and 2023 till date, zone-
wise and division-wise; and

(© the details of number of posts for which recruitments have been completed till date

and the number of posts for which recruitments is still pending against above advertisements,
zone-wise and division-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 311 BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA
ON 03.02.2023 REGARDING VACANCIES IN RAILWAYS

(@) : The details of vacancies in Indian Railways, Zone-wise and Division-wise are as

under:
Zone-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023
Zones Vacancies
Central 28876
East Coast 8383
East Central 14642
Eastern 30735
Metro 1109
North Central 18691
North Eastern 14231
Northeast Frontier 16157
Northern 39226
North Western 15315
South Central 16894
South East Central 8110
South Eastern 17961
Southern 22381
South Western 6696
West Central 11558
Western 30785
Total 301750
Division-wise vacancy position in Indian Railways as on 01.01.2023
NS(I)'_ Name of Divisions Non-Gazetted Group-C (including Level-1)
1. | Mumbai 8358
2. | Nagpur 2973
3. | Bhusawal 3335
4. | Pune 1793
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5. | Solapur 1748
6. | Khurda Road 1704
7. | Waltair 3204
8. | Sambhalpur 1074
9. | Danapur 1148
10. | Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyay 2008
11. | Dhanbad 4461
12. | Sonpur 1449
13. | samastipur 2038
14. | Howrah 6519
15. | Sealdah 5953
16. | Malda 2211
17. | Asansol 3496
18. | Prayagraj 7614
19. | Jhansi 4598
20. | Agra 1987
21. | Izzatnagar 2396
22. | Lucknow 4774
23. | Varanasi 3018
24. | Katihar 2505
25. | Alipurduar 1468
26. | Rangiya 1620
27. | Lumding 4419
28. | Tinsukia 1870
29. | Delhi 9539
30. | Ambala 3942
31. | Moradabad 3671
32. | Lucknow 5620
33. | Firozpur 5655
34. | Jaipur 2227
35. | Jodhpur 2539
36. | Bikaner 3094
37. | Ajmer 2532
38. | secunderabad 3218
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39. | Hyderabad 1193
40. | Guntakal 2696
41. | Vijaywada 3695
42. | Guntur 706
43. | Nanded 865
44. | Bilaspur 3053
45. | Nagpur 1780
46. | Raipur 1596
47. | Kharagpur 4562
48. | Adra 2734
49. | Chakradharpur 4445
50. | Ranchi 1106
51. | Chennai 4271
52. | Madurai 1428
53. | palghat 1575
54. | Trichchirappali 2268
5. | Salem 1680
56. | Trivandrum 1846
57. | Bangalore 1730
58. | Mysore 1197
59. | Hubli 1131
60. | Jabalpur 3780
61. | Bhopal 3221
62. | Kota 2936
63. | Mumbai Central 6307
64. | Vadodara 3267
65. | Ahmedabad 5777
66. | Ratlam 3289
67. | Rajkot 1675
68. | Bhavnagar 1836
(b) & (c): Direct recruitment to Group ‘A’ Junior Scale posts of Assistant Divisional

Medical Officer (ADMO) in Indian Railway Health Service (IRHS) is through Combined

Medical Services Examination (CMSE) conducted annually by UPSC. Recruitment in IRHS
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through UPSC is not done zone-wise/division-wise. Details of CMSE - 2022 & CMSE - 2023

are as under:-

Exam Year | Indent placed on UPSC Status of Recruitment

2022 300 Written result declared. Interview to be scheduled.
Final allocation of candidates to IRHS will be
done by nodal Ministry i.e. Ministry of Health and

Family Welfare.

2023 Exam yet to be notified by UPSC.

The recruitment process has not been completed till now against these vacancies.

Details of number of vacancies indented on UPSC to be recruited through Civil Services

Examination (CSE) 2022 and 2023 are as under:

Exam Year Indents placed on UPSC
2022 167
2023 163

Indent is placed on UPSC, recruitment year wise and not zone/division wise. The recruitment
process has not been completed till now against these vacancies.

No vacancy notification has been advertised for the recruitment for Group-C (including
Level-1) posts during the year 2022 & 2023 till date.

Occurrence and filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and the same is filled by
placement of indents by Railways with recruitment agencies as per operational requirements
arising from time to time. Direct recruitment to Junior Scale officers of Group-A through
CSE till exam year 2020 has been completed. Offers of appointment to 12 candidates allotted
to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS) have been issued on the basis of CSE-

2020. Further, 06 candidates have been recommended by Department of Personnel &
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Training (DoP&T) for CSE-2021 to Indian Railway Protection Force Service (IRPFS); offers
of appointment to them have been issued.
Recruitment process against earlier notifications for 1,39,050 vacancies of Group C

(including Level-1) is under finalization.
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AR WFR
I AAGT

T THT
03.02.2023 &
IARITFT T2 F. 311 FT e

Yoa 7 RfFaat
311, t dRer T
41 3 #A Ig qa T FIO1 FA &

(@) 31 Sefadr, 2023 & FUfd & AR Y@@ A Red gab &1 S-ar iR
HASI-aR SIART &7 §;

(@) av 2022 & R AR a¥ 2023 H 397 A IG d& faafa & % RiFaar
$r TEIAT FT AA-aRX 3R AST-aR GRT F47 §; 3R

@M S H ARG TF IRFd A F T 7 et gar W At gftrar o
F o 95 § AR Fhaer def & fow #idt daeh & 3nf off afea §, doaaeh
S-aR 3R Fs-aR saRT 4 72

el
(3t 3rfRaelt dsura)
(&) & (3N): TIaROT THT Yoo W @ fear aram gl

* % % % %
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Wd # REaar & 999 & f&ae 03.02.2023 & ToT T H &Y A d@WT &
aRifehd 92 H. 311 & $0T (%) F (3N) & 3cdk & Tag H faor|

(): AR ¥ A SeaR 3R Asear RiFaat &1 sakn Heear 8-

01.01.2023 # RUfY F IFUR #RAT Yo & SR RiFaat i Pufa

aT Rfeaar
qHEg 28876
qd de 8383
qd A 14642
kSl 30735
AY 1109
Scal AL 18691
TafeeR 14231
e e 16157
3cc¥ 39226
3y afRasr 15315
gfaror ey 16894
gfaror qa #em 8110
gfeToT 9 17961
gfaror 22381
gfgor ufRas 6696
qiRgH ALY 11558
qfRaH 30785
S 301750

01.01.2023 # RUfY & ITAR #RAT Y@ # HAser-arn RiFaar A Rufa

PH. | Hge F A 3T |G- (daer-1 |fea)
1. b CES 8358
2. AR 2973
3. IEE] 3335
4. qor 1793
5. SICIEN 1748
6. el U3 1704
£ areea 3204
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IR 1074
9. CAGIE N 1148
10. | dfzq §a grer surear 2008
11. 3CCIC 4461
12 qegR 1449
13| gEEdR 2038
4. gras 6519
15| areree 5953
16. | #rorer 2211
17| sme=rarer 3496
18 | yawRS 7614
19 | 4598
20. | 3mwr 1987
21 | g 2396
2. | FgaE 4774
23. | gryoTEr 3018
24 | »fegr 2505
25. | 3refiqiear 1468
26. | I 1620
21. CIEIED)] 4419
28. | faergfean 1870
29. | fgeor 9539
30. 3faTer 3942
3L | HereTe 3671
32. CECCED 5620
3. | e 5655
3. | SR 2227
3. | SR 2539
3. | SRR 3094
3r. HANR 2532
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38.

[ETREIC 3218
39. | e 1193
40. | a[cTeher 2696
Al | fasgarsr 3695
2. | 206
43. CICE] 865
4. | femEag 3053
S 1780
46. IR 1596
Al | eI 4562
48. 3TET 2734
49. TG 4445
50. ) 1106
oL | =g 4271
2. |#AgQY 1428
53. qTeTETe 1575
54. BfRrTeer 2268
55. TorH 1680
56. [ECCrTa] 1846
57. IR 1730
58. AW 1197
59. garell 1131
60. SN 3780
61. FraTer 3221
62. HleT 2936
63. | Hw$ W 6307
64. gsrer 3267
65. | srgHCHEG 5777
66. | Idqem= 3289
67. | IomIe 1675
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68. ATTAIR 1836

(@) IR @) ARAT YT TWRLT WAl (ABARTIUE) H Aged Hso RAfhcar
HRPNT (TEIVAN) & HAF ‘F FieIs6 ddaddAle Yol X L ol §9 ol @ar
AW EaRT icday AfSId e Rfdhear dar wiar (@vAvds) & Aegdw § $H
STl 1 T olleh AT ATANET & ARTH § ABIRCATH H HAdl AA-aR/AS-aR gl
I St &1 deATES - 2022 3R ATATHS - 2023 F AR AR 8 -

et a¥ | gRTEH HOYEId AT 1ot fr =afa

=

N

2022 300 ofaa IR aiffal @R & e
g AUIRa frar Ser 81 3ms3muany
#r IFHCARt @1 fad  dea Alsd
FATST T @R 3R 9RarR wearor
HATST SaRT fohdT STaam|

2023 TY ok JaT AT gaRT Udew el
g o e B

o1 RiFaat & fow srcff afshar 3 g o =t g3 &l
fafaer dar ol (divws) 2022 3R 2023 & AFA @ ol & el A GET
RiFaat i gear &1 faaRor FeeEr 8

qeTT 9y gTEHr @l GEIT AT

2022 167

2023 163

Y SiIeh aT AT T AET Gl Al I9-aR TEJd 1 St &, o fob Sie/f3diers-
aR| g1 RiFaar & fov ol gfthar 39 T o a1t g &1 ¥ 2022 3R 2023 &
AR 3131 o |G - 1 (oldel -1 Agd) el & v o7cdl & fav ws R feegaen
fa=miae =gt 1 718 &

gai 1 RFd gl 3R I T ST Had uiRar § 3R 38 §Eu-aEy W
RS TR & ITER ol TSATAGT ol Yeld G@NT AT 97 G Hieh
I ST gl G a¥ 2020 d FAfder Gar qdeT & AIH H HHG-IT & Hiese
dooA  HRRRAr B el ol qfr @ S Bl HRAT Yod gIEm g e
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(3MSIRATHTE) HT HERed 12 3FAGaRT F WTFg-2020 F YR W AgFd &
T ST & QU 90 g1 $H 3Hellal, HRAT ¥ FRET gof JaT (SIRATHU)
HAuws-2021 & fow wifds 3R gferor @smer (SE0dr ¢s &) ganrT 06 3FHGart &r
RABIReT & 78 §; 30¢ Wi & yeda SRy X QU 1w &1 §og-a1 (el -1 Higa)
dr 1,39,050 RfFadl & fow wgel i AT & Tgad ol gfshar & 3ifaed &9
feamr s T Bl

3% % 3 % % %
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